
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

 CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  
THURSDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 
1.  To agree the Chairperson for this Meeting   

 
2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   

 
3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Social Care, Health and 

Wellbeing Cabinet Boards held on the 3 July and the 13 July 2017.  
(Pages 5 - 14) 
 

4.  To receive the Forward Work Programme 17/18  (Pages 15 - 18) 
 
To receive the reports of the Director of Social Services, Health 
and Housing 
 

5.  Residential and Non-Residential Care Charging Policy 
(Pages 19 - 36) 
 

6.  Western Bay Youth Justice and Early Intervention Annual Plan 
2017 - 2018  (Pages 37 - 76) 
 

7.  Western Bay Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report and 
Business Plan  (Pages 77 - 134) 
 
 
 
 



To receive the report of the Head of Commissioning & Support 
Services 
 

8.  Western Bay Commissioning Strategy For Care Homes for Older 
People 2016 - 2025  (Pages 135 - 242) 
 

9.  Quarterly Performance Management Data 2017/18 - Quarter 1 
Performance - 1 April 2017 - 30 June 2017) - Children's Services  
(Pages 243 - 270) 
 

10.  Quarterly Performance Management Data 2017/18 - Quarter 1 (1 
April 2017 - 30 June 2017) - Adult Services  (Pages 271 - 284) 
 

11.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairperson pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended)   
 

12.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the 
following items pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory 
Instrument 2001 No.2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.   
 
PART 2 
 
To receive the Private Report of the Head of Children and 
Young People Services 
 

13.  Supported Lodgings Service and Crisis Beds - Contract 
Arrangements (Exempt Under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 285 - 300) 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot 31 August 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

A.R.Lockyer and P.D.Richards 
 

 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise the committee Section.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 
 

30717 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
3 JULY 2017 

 
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.R.Lockyer (Chairperson) and P.D.Richards 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
N. Jarman, A.Jarrett, Mrs.A.Thomas, J.Hodges and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph  
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor A.R.Lockyer be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND 
HOUSING CABINET BOARD HELD ON THE 16 MARCH 2017 AND 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION CABINET BOARD 
HELD ON THE 2 MARCH 2017  
 
Noted by Committee 
 
 

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 17/18  
 
Noted by Committee. 
 
 

4. FUTURE DIRECTIONS OPTIONS FOR PERSONAL SOCIAL 
SERVICES  
 
Decision: 
 
That having given due regard to the Equality Impact Assessment the 
Director of Social Services, Health and Housing be given delegated 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



- 2 - 
 

30717 

authority in consultation with the Leader, Deputy Leader and Chief 
Executive to make any further changes in the direction of travel for Neath 
Port Talbot Social Services, incorporating the following: 
 
(a) Maintains the gains in management and financial discipline over 

the past four years; 
 
(b) Continues to develop innovative, active Early Intervention and 

Prevention in order to divert, reduce and minimise demand for 
more expensive intensive services as contained in Option A of the 
circulated report; 

 
(c) Continues actively to develop personalisation of social care, so that 

service users have much greater control and choice over how, by 
whom and when they receive services to meet their needs and 
chosen outcomes; 

 
(d) Fulfills the Council’s legal duty to offer all service users at the 

outset a Direct Payment to meet their assessed need for care and 
support where satisfied that it is an appropriate way of meeting 
those needs as contained in Option A of the circulated report. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
In order to meet the significant delivery and financial challenges which lie 
ahead for social care, it is essential that there is a clear direction of 
travel, which is clearly understood by all social care stakeholders. 
 
This will enable officers to plan in a gradual, organic strategy for 
achieving the required savings, as opposed to precipitate approaches 
which have undesirable consequences for volumes of service and jobs. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

5. WESTERN BAY COMMISSIONING STRATEGY FOR CARE HOMES 
FOR OLDER PEOPLE 2016 -2025  
 
Members were supportive of the request made by the previous scrutiny 
committee that the report be withdrawn from consideration at today’s 
meeting due to the number of concerns expressed by the Committee in 
respect of the contents of the report and the Western Bay Governance 
arrangements. 

Page 6



- 3 - 
 

30717 

 
Decision: 
 
That the report be withdrawn from consideration at today’s meeting. 
 
 

6. YOUNG CARERS STRATEGY (OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION)  
 
Members were supportive of the request made by the Scrutiny 
Committee held prior to this meeting to amend the wording contained 
within the circulated report under the Definition of a Carer as detailed 
below. 
 
Decision: 
 
That having given due regard to the Equalities Impact Assessment, 
Members approve the Neath Port Talbot Young Carers Strategy 2017-
2020 as detailed in the circulated report  subject to the amendment to the 
Definition of a Young Carer Paragraph 4, Page 153 to clarify the wording 
around requesting a Carers Assessment. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The strategy builds on the achievements of previous Neath Port Talbot 
Carers Strategy documents.  The document aims to continue to provide 
strategic Direction for services for Young Carers and Young Adult Carers 
from 2017 – 2020.  Endorsement of the Neath Port Talbot Young Carers 
Strategy 2017 – 2020 will provide strategic direction for services for 
Young Carers and Young Adult Carers over the next 3 years. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
That the decision be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The Young Carers Strategy 2017 – 2020 has been included in the 
Forward Work Programme and consultation as taken place with relevant 
stakeholders. 

Page 7



- 4 - 
 

30717 

 
7. DELEGATION OF SUPERVISORY BODY ROLE   

 
Decision: 
 
That approval be granted for the functions of the Supervisory Body for 
the purposes of the Mental Capacity Act 2005 Deprivation of Liberty 
Safeguards to Andrew Jarrett, Head of Children & Young People 
Services. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable Andrew Jarrett, Head of Children & Young People Services 
able to delegate the power of Supervisory Body signatory to named 
officers for the purpose of fulfilling the local authority duties under the 
Mental Capacity Act 2005 in relation to Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 
authorisations. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

8. TO ENTER INTO AN INTER AUTHORITY AGREEMENT WITHIN THE 
WESTERN BAY REGION FOR THE COLLABORATIVE 
PROCUREMENT OF REGIONAL ADVOCACY SERVICES  
 
Decision: 
 
1. That approval be granted for the Council (subject to all the City and 

County of Swansea Council and Bridgend County Borough Council 
agreeing to execute the Inter Authority Agreement) enters into the 
Inter Authority Agreement upon the terms set out in the circulated 
report; 

 
2. That the Head of Children & Young People Services be designated 

to be the Representative of this Council for the purposes of the 
Inter Authority Agreement and to carry out on behalf of the Council 
all the delegated powers of such a Representative, and further 
delegates to the Head of Children & Young People Services the 
power to appoint an alternate or deputy for the purposes of the 
Agreement; 

 
 
 

Page 8



- 5 - 
 

30717 

3. The Head of Children and Young People Services be delegated 
authority in consultation with the Head of Legal Services to 
negotiate and settle the final terms of the Inter Authority Agreement 
(taking into account any guidance and instructions issued by the 
Welsh Government) and thereafter authorise the Head of Legal 
Services to enter into the said Agreement and any associated 
documentation. 

 
4. The City and County of Swansea Council be authorised on behalf 

of this Council (subject to it obtaining its own internal approvals) to 
enter into and agree to comply with the obligations set out in the 
long term contract for the National Approach for Advocacy Services 
having due to regard for the implications set out in the report and 
subject to all participating authorities having entered into the Inter 
Authority Agreement. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
The National Approach for Advocacy Services is an expected regional 
implementation exercise which has oversight by WLGA, this being  the 
case, The Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 – Part 10 
code of Practise (Advocacy) sets the requirement for Local Authorities 
to:- 
 
(a) Ensure that access to advocacy services and support is available 

to enable individuals to engage and participate when local 
authorities are exercising statutory duties to them and 

 
(b) To arrange an independent professional advocate to facilitate the 

involvement of individuals in certain circumstances. 
 
In addition, The Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 
brings strategic relevance to how Local Authorities and public bodies 
make decisions.  It places an emphasis on Local Authorities and other 
public bodies to work together in a more sustainable and cohesive 
approach.  The 2015 Act means that public bodies need to look at 
preventative solutions when making decisions for people and 
communities and that it needs to involve the people living in local 
communities when planning for the future. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
That the decisions be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

Page 9



- 6 - 
 

30717 

9. LEASE AGREEMENT WITH NEATH PORT TALBOT CVS FROM 1 
APRIL 2017 - 31 MARCH 2020  
 
Decision: 
 
That approval be granted to extend the lease agreement between Neath 
Port Talbot County Borough Council and Neath Port Talbot Council for 
Voluntary Service, for a period of thirty-six calendar months from 1st April 
2017 to 31 March 2020 on terms and conditions to be agreed by the 
Head of Children & Young People Services in consultation with the Head 
of Property and Regeneration. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable Children and Young People Services to enter into a lease 
agreement with Neath Port Talbot Council for Voluntary Services for 36 
Orchard Street, Neath. SA11 1HA so that the building can continue to be 
used to provide an informal and accessible space to enable direct 
working with children, young people and their families. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
That the decision be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

10. URGENCY ACTION –  
 APPLICATION TO THE COURT OF PROTECTION  

 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 10



- 9 - 
 

130717 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING CABINET BOARD 

 
13 JULY 2017 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.R.Lockyer and P.D.Richards 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
N. Jarman, D.Berni, J.Hodges and J.Woodman-Ralph 
 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor A.R.Lockyer be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 

2. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 17/18  
 
Noted by Committee 
 

3. REDESIGN OF MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS  
 
After consideration Members were supportive of the request to delete the 
Head of Adult Services post from the structure as detailed in the 
circulated report proposed by the Social Care, Health and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee held prior to this meeting. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the changes to the Social Services, Health and Housing Directorate 
Senior Management Team as contained within the circulated report be 
approve, in principle subject to the deletion of the Head of Adult Services 
post from the structure and that the proposals be considered by 
Personnel Committee on the 24 July 2017. 

Page 11



- 10 - 
 

130717 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
1. To raise the quality of all Social Services by better spreading of 

best practice across the Social Services and Housing Directorate; 
 
2. To amalgamate common functions within the Directorate (eg. 

Safeguarding transition) both economies of scale are achievable as 
well as improvements in efficiency and responsiveness; 

 
3. To enable the Directorate to meet the financial challenges facing 

the Council 2018/19 onwards. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

4. CSSIW PERFORMANCE REVIEW OF NEATH PORT TALBOT 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL SOCIAL SERVICES  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF A TRANSITION TEAM ACROSS CHILDREN AND 
ADULT SERVICES  
 
Decisions: 

 
1. That approval be granted for the implementation of a pilot transition 
 team for the period of 5 months commencing September 2017; 

 
2. A review of the pilot transition team to be undertaken and the 
 outcomes reported back to Social Care, Health and Wellbeing 
 Cabinet Board. 
 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To enable a new way of working to be considered which spans both 
children and adult services to ensure that those young people who 
required ongoing support into their early adulthood receive well planned 
and well managed support.  The objective is to better commission 
resources and better manage outcomes to ensure that whatever possible 

Page 12



- 11 - 
 

130717 

we are working towards young people living independently and where 
they do require ongoing support that it is proportionate to their needs. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

6. MONITORING THE PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESS OF THE 
WESTERN BAY REGIONAL ADOPTION SERVICE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

7. ADULT SERVICES QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
DATA 2016/17 - QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE (1 APRIL 2016 - 31 
MARCH 2017)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

8. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES - 4 QUARTER 
 (2016-17) PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Committee 

Version 6 – 30 August 2017   Officer Responsible: Jayne Woodman-Ralph 

 

2017/2018 FORWARD WORK PLAN (DRAFT) 

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING CABINET BOARD 

 

DATE Agenda Items 

Type 
(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 
(Topical, 
,Annual, 
Biannual, 
Quarterly, 
Monthly) 

Contact Officer/ 
Head of Service 

 
 
 
 
 
 
5th Oct 

 
Hillside Inspection Report –  
Hillside Secure Children’s Home 
 

 
Monitoring 

 
Annual 

 
Nick Jarman 

 
Hillside Managers Report 

 
Monitoring 

 
6 Monthly 

 
Nick Jarman 

 
Hillside (The Children Home Wales) 
 

 
Monitoring 

 
6 Monthly 

 
Nick Jarman 

 
Hillside Placement Fees 17/18 
 

 
Decision 

 
Annually 

 
Nick Jarman 

 
Community Resource Team 16/17 Annual Repo
[...]
licy for 2017/18 was approved by 
members on 16th March 2017. This report is to request that the 
charging policy is updated to amend an inconsistency between the 
policy and the schedule of rates. A change is necessary to the 
schedule of rates to show that charges for lifelink and lifelink plus 
are a flat rate fee and charged in addition to the £70 maximum for 
non-residential charges.  

 
Financial Impact 
 
3. None 

 
Legal Impact 
 
4. The charging policy is in line with the SSWB Act 2014 and 

associated regulations. New arrangements and legal 
documentation will need to be put in place in relation to Deferred 
Payment Agreements. 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

 
Equality impact assessment 
 

8.  This function does not require an Equality Impact Assessment. The 
charges proposed by the Council are in line with the legislation. 
 
Workforce impacts 
 

9.  None 
 

Risk management 
 

10.  None 
 
Consultation 
 

11.  There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item. 

 
Recommendation 
 

12.  It is recommended that Members approve the updated Residential and 
Non-Residential Care Charging Policy as set out in Appendix A. 
 
Reason for Proposed Decision 
 

13.  To update the charging policy to ensure the policy and schedule of rates 
are consistent. 
 
Implementation of Decision 
 

14.  The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period. 
 
List of Background Papers 
 

15.  Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 and associated 
Regulations. 
 

16. Residential and non-residential charging policy – Social Care, Health 
and Housing Cabinet 16 March 2017. 

 
 

Page 20



3 
 

Officer Contact 
 

17.  Nick Jarman - Director of Social Services Health and Housing 
Tel 01639 763279 email: n.jarman@npt.gov.uk 
 

18.  Stuart Mason, Assessments Manager 
Tel: 01639 686623 email: s.c.mason@npt.gov.uk 
 

19. Geoff Powell, Group Accountant Social Services 
Tel: 01639 686602 email: 
[...]
 hour 

*Domiciliary Respite Services      £13.80 £14 per hour 

*Direct Payments         value of direct payment 

 

Community Alarm/Telecare – Per Week 

Lifelink (previously Lifeline/Category 1) – Flat Rate   £2.50   £2.50 

Lifelink Plus (previously Home Safety/Category 2) – Flat Rate £3.75   £3.75 

*Lifelink Extra (previously Telecare/Category 3)    £5.50   £5.50 

 

Day Care Services – Per Attendance 

*Day Care (Per Attendance)      £27.50 £28 

*Community Connecting Team (per session)    £13.75 £14 

 

Other Local Authorities Only – Per Day 

Day Care for the Elderly       £50.00  £51 

Day Care for the Elderly (Excluding Transport)    £38.00  £39 

Day Care for Learning Disability clients (Excluding Transport) £70.00  £72 

 

Other Charges 

Meals          £4.50  £4.50 

 

Rent Cluster Houses (per week) 

Sycamore Crescent          £84.94 

Southville Road          £75.22 

Gnoll Avenue          £129.56 

Southdown View          £129.56 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND HOUSING 
CABINET BOARD 

 
7 September 2017 

 
 REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND 

HOUSING – NICK JARMAN 
 
 

SECTION A – FOR DECISION 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 

 

Western Bay Youth Justice and Early Intervention Annual Plan 
2017-2018 

1.  Purpose of the Report  

1.1  The report presents the background and summary of the content 
of the Western Bay Youth Justice and Early Intervention Service 
(WBYJEIS) draft Annual Youth Justice Plan 2017-2018 (Appendix 
1). 

1.2  The report is seeking Member approval for the Western Bay Youth 
Justice and Early Intervention draft annual Youth Justice Plan 
2017-2018 to be commended to Council. After approval the 
Western Bay Youth Justice & Early Intervention Service 
Management Board will submit to the Youth Justice Board. 

2.  Executive Summary 

 Background 

2.1 Youth offending services/teams (YOS/Ts) are statutory multi-
agency partnerships that have a legal duty to c
[...]
 second.  Service delivery prioritises 
helping children and young people avoid criminal records that can 
hinder them reaching their potential in future years and repairing 
the harm to victims. 

6.  Workforce Impacts 

6.1 There are no workforce impacts associated with this report. 

7.  Legal Impacts 

7.1  There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 

7.2  The production of a Youth Justice Plan is a statutory duty of the 
Local  Authority under Part 3, Section 40 of the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998. 

Page 42



8.  Risk Management 

8.1  There are no risk management issues associated with this report. 

8.2  The risk to delivery repeatedly referenced through the plan is that 
of the uncertainty regarding Bridgend leaving ABMU Health Board 
and reducing resources.  

8.3  The Council has a legal duty under Section 17 of the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998 to carry out all its various functions with “due 
regard to the need to prevent Crime and Disorder in its area”. The 
planned actions contained in the Youth Justice Plan aim to have a 
positive impact on preventing and reducing crime. 

8.4  Section 26 of the Counter Terrorism and Security Act 2015 places 
a duty on specified authorities in the exercise of their functions to 
have “due regard to the need to prevent people from being drawn 
into terrorism”. The multi-agency youth justice team through the 
intensive work undertaken with highly vulnerable young people 
within the youth justice system and at risk of offending aims to 
have a positive impact to prevent them being drawn into terrorism. 

9.  Consultation 

9.1  There has been consultation on the plan within each of the three 
locality offices (Bridgend, Neath Port Talbot and Swansea) where 
they have asked children, young people, parents and carers and 
victims one very important question “What do we do badly ie what 
does not work?”.  The answers have been and continue to be 
gathered to inform service delivery and service improvement.  The 
regional manager has met with focus groups of young people in 
order to involve them in the planning process.  The plan itself is 
shared with key partners for feedback prior to completion and the 
management board sign’s off the plan (as per the statutory 
guidance). 

10.  Recommendations  

10.1 Members are asked to support the Western Bay Youth Justice and  

Early Intervention Youth Justice Plan 2017-2018 for commending 

to Council for approval prior to the Management Board Chair 

submitting to the Youth Justice Board by the 31st September 2017. 

 

Page 43



 

11.  Reasons for Proposed Decision  

To enable the Western Bay Youth Justice and Early Intervention 

Service on behalf of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council  to 

undertake its duties to deliver youth justice services in line with the 

Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  Services include preventing 

children and young people from entering the youth justice service, 

supervising young people in the community, the secure estate, 

supporting families and victims in partnership with other agencies.  

Implementation of Decision 

It is proposed for implementation after the three day call in period. 

Appendices  

Draft Youth Justice and Early Intervention Plan 2017-2018 

List of Background Papers 

None. 

Officer Contact 

Caroline Dyer 
Western Bay Youth Justice and Early Intervention Service Manager 
01656 815655 
Caroline.dyer@bridgend.gov.uk/c.dyer@npt.gov.uk 
 

Page 44

mailto:Caroline.dyer@bridgend.gov.uk/c.dyer@npt.gov.uk


 

P
age 45



 

P
age 46



  

P
age 47



 

D R A F T 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

WESTERN BAY YOUTH JUSTICE & EARLY 
INTERVENTION SERVICE 

 
ANNUAL PLAN 

 
2017/18 

 
 

P
age 48



INTRODUCTION 
 
Youth Offending Services/Teams (YOS/Ts) are statutory multi-agency partnerships who have a legal duty to co-operate in order to 
secure youth justice services appropriate to their area funded from a variety of sources including UK Government, Welsh 
Government and the s
[...]
been made on specific service areas eg Building Skills and the Andrew Kent Music Academy by 
young people and staff but they have not been a board member. Consultation regarding the content of the plan has been limited, 
however, each of the three locality offices of Bridgend, Neath Port Talbot and Swansea have asked children, young people, parents 
and carers and victims ONE very important question 

P
age 73



“what is the service not doing well?” 

As you would expect the majority of the replies were that they could not think of anything. However in conversation building on that 
very simple beginning it was clear that actually the service may think they share information with our service users well but actually 
we do not. One 11 year old boy did not know what his plan was. When he was presented with the plan – he did not understand 
what it was. This highlighted that some practise had been lost.  Action from this is the service re-visiting the wording of plans and 
refreshing a work book/planner that was designed some time ago by young people on ISS. This planner helped them understand 
the expectations and see the progress they had made and set the next target. Care needs to be taken that there is not duplication 
with the questionnaires children and young people are being encouraged to complete using Viewpoint. 

Victims were not unhappy with our service but felt disappointed in the wider justice system. An action from this was difficult but we 
can ensure that we take time to explain processes/reasons in the best way we can.  

Parents have given positive feedback about the NVR training and as a result additional staff are to be trained to deliver the 
approach wider. 

Focus groups have been held with the service manager, staff and service users to inform the plan. From the young peoples’ 
feedback, delivery  including The Duke of Edinburgh Award and Police Youth Volunteers were highly valued and this message 
passed across the region to remind the staff g
[...]
ations upheld - - - 

 
b - Complaints - Ombudsman investigations not upheld 
 

- - - 

4 
 
Number of Compliments 
 

25 1 13 ↑ 

 

Narrative: 
Stage 1 – there has been a significant decrease in the number of complaints received during the 1st quarter 2017/18 (when compared to 2016/17) from 
10 to 3; during the first quarter no complaints were received during April, which would account for the decrease in the numbers. The Complaints Team 
will continue to monitor future quarters to ascertain any trends.  
Stage 2 – there has been an increase on the previous year to 1 (from 0) during the 1st quarter; despite this there continues to be a stronger emphasis 
on a speedier resolution at ‘local’ and ‘Stage 1’ levels.  
Compliments – the number of compliments has increased; this can be attributed to an improvement in reporting from services receiving praise and 
thanks. The Complaints Team will continue to raise the profile for the need to report such incidences. 
 

P
age 284



Document is Restricted

Page 285

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 293

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Boards held on the 3 July and the 13 July 2017.
	13 July 2017

	4 To receive the Forward Work Programme 17/18
	5 Residential and Non-Residential Care Charging Policy
	6 Western Bay Youth Justice and Early Intervention Annual Plan 2017 - 2018
	7 Western Bay Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report and Business Plan
	List of Acronyms
	WBSCB Annual Report 2016-17 Final with appendices - NJ Amended
	Business Plan priorities and improvement summary 2017-18

	8 Western Bay Commissioning Strategy For Care Homes for Older People 2016 - 2025
	Appendix 1 - Western Bay Commissioning Strategy for Care Homes
	Appendix 2 - Local Authority Implementation Plan for Neath Port Talbot
	CopyofAppendix3OutcomesandResponsestoConsultationforCareHomes
	Appendix 4 - Western Bay Equality Impact Assessment

	9 Quarterly Performance Management Data 2017/18 - Quarter 1 Performance - 1 April 2017 - 30 June 2017) - Children's Services
	10 Quarterly Performance Management Data 2017/18 - Quarter 1 (1 April 2017 - 30 June 2017) - Adult Services
	13 Supported Lodgings Service and Crisis Beds - Contract Arrangements (Exempt Under Paragraph 14)
	EIA Report Form DEWIS




Minutes of the meeting


- 12 - 
 

70917 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING  

 
7 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.R.Lockyer (Chairperson) and P.D.Richards 
 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
N.Jarman, A.Jarrett, A.Thomas, J.Hodges and J.Woodman-Ralph 
 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor A.R.Lockyer be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING CABINET BOARDS HELD ON THE 3 JULY AND THE 13 
JULY 2017.  
 
Noted by Committee 
 
 

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 17/18  
 
Noted by Committee 
 
 

4. RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL CARE CHARGING POLICY  
 
Decision: 
 
That the updated Residential and Non-Residential Care Charging Policy 
as set out in Appendix A of the circulated report be approved. 



- 13 - 
 

70917 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure that the charging policy and schedule of rates are consistent. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
That the decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

5. WESTERN BAY YOUTH JUSTICE AND EARLY INTERVENTION 
ANNUAL PLAN 2017 - 2018  
 
Members were supportive of the request made by the Scrutiny 
Committee held prior to this meeting to include consultation details with 
reports packs in future. 
 
Decision: 
 
That Members were supportive of the Western Bay Youth Justice and 
Early Intervention Youth Justice Plan 2017 – 2018 being commended to 
Council for approval prior to the Management Board Chair submitting to 
the Youth Justice Board by 31st September 2017.  In addition, that in 
future Consultation documents be included in with the reports seeking 
approval. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the Western Bay Youth Justice and Early Intervention Service 
on behalf of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council to undertake its 
duties to deliver youth justice services in line with the Crime and Disorder 
Act 1998.  Services include preventing children and young people from 
entering the youth justice service, supervising young people in the 
community, the secure estate, supporting families and victims in 
partnership with other agencies. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
Consultation has taken place within each of the three locality offices 
(Bridgend, Neath Port Talbot and Swansea) where they have asked 



- 14 - 
 

70917 

children, young people, parents and carers and victims  “What do we do 
badly ie what does not work?”  The answers have been and continue to 
be gathered to inform service delivery and service improvement.  In 
addition, the regional manager has met with focus groups of young 
people in order to involve them in the planning process.  The plan itself is 
shared with key partners. 
 
 

6. WESTERN BAY SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL 
REPORT AND BUSINESS PLAN  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

7. WESTERN BAY COMMISSIONING STRATEGY FOR CARE HOMES 
FOR OLDER PEOPLE 2016 - 2025  
 
Members were supportive of the request made by the Scrutiny 
Committee held prior to this meeting that the report be withdrawn from 
consideration at today’s meeting and to be brought back to a future 
meeting when a representative from Western Bay is available to attend 
the meeting. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be withdrawn from today’s meeting. 
 
 

8. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT DATA 2017/18 - 
QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE - 1 APRIL 2017 - 30 JUNE 2017) - 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES  
 
That the report be noted 
 
 

9. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT DATA 2017/18 - 
QUARTER 1 (1 APRIL 2017 - 30 JUNE 2017) - ADULT SERVICES  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 



- 15 - 
 

70917 

10. ACCESS TO MEETINGS   
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following item of business which 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
undermentioned Paragraph 14 of  Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
 

11. SUPPORTED LODGINGS SERVICE AND CRISIS BEDS - CONTRACT 
ARRANGEMENTS (EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Members received an overview of the Supported Lodgings Service and 
Crisis Beds Contract Arrangements as detailed in the private circulated 
report.  It was highlighted that the first paragraph on Page 285 should 
have read that the contract is until the 30th March 2018 and not as stated 
until the 31st March 2018.   
 
Decisions: 
 
That having due regard to the Equalities Impact Assessment : 
 
1. Approval be granted to excluded Rule 2.1 of the 
  Contract Procedure Rules; 
 
2. The Head of Children and Young People Services be granted 
 delegated authority to enter into an agreement with  Dewis Limited 
 for the provision of 15 supported lodging placements and  2 
 crisis bed provisions from the 1 October  2017 for the period of 12 
 months; 
 
3. The Head of Children and Young People Services be granted 
 delegated authority to embark on a procurement process for the 
 provision of a Supported Lodgings Service and Crisis Bed 
 Provision and to award a contract to the most  economically 
 advantageous tender as identified in the procurement process. 
 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure that the Council is making the best possible use of any 
Children and Young People Services funds as so efficiency of cost i.e. 
reduction of block cost and remodelling exercises and service 
sustainability with regards to staff continuity and service continuity for 
individuals is maximised. 



- 16 - 
 

70917 

 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


